Management’s estimates and judgements. Judgements and critical estimates made by Management in the
process of applying the accounting policies were consistent with those disclosed in the annual consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010. Management has not identified new areas of
judgement or critical estimates.

Income tax expense is recognised in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements based on
management’s best estimates of the effective annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. Costs
that occur unevenly during the financial year are anticipated or deferred in the interim report only if it would also
be appropriate to anticipate or defer such costs at the end of the financial year.

Changes in presentation and reclassifications. For a more detailed disclosure of mandatory reserves with central
banks of foreign countries in which the Group operates, the presentation of the comparative figures has been
adjusted to be consistent with the new presentation. The effect of changes on the condensed interim consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In millions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported  Reclassification  As reclassified

Assets
Mandatory cash balances with central banks  - 51 678 51 678
Other financial assets 116 582 (1 146) 115 436
Mandatory cash balances with the Bank of Russia 50 532 (50 532) -

The effect of corresponding reclassifications on the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for
the three months ended 31 March 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In millions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Net increase in mandatory cash balances with central
banks - (2 430) (2 430)

Net increase in other assets 37 807 (456) 37 351
Net increase in mandatory cash balances with the

Bank of Russia  (2 886) 2 886 -

For a more detailed disclosure of loan participation notes issued under the MTN-programme and trade finance
deals the presentation of the comparative figures has been adjusted to be consistent with the new presentation.
The effect of changes on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In millions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Liabilities
Due to other banks 188 431 (53 763) 134 668
Debt securities in issue 119 426 153 273 272 699
Other borrowed funds 270 765 (99 510) 171 255

Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements –
31 March 2011

 10

4 Accounting Policies, Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements, Adoption of New or Revised
Standards and Interpretations, and Reclassifications (Continued)

For a more detailed disclosure of interest expenses on loan participation notes and trade finance deals, the
presentation of comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the presentation of the current period
amounts. The effect of reclassifications for the three months ended 31 March 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In millions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Interest expense
Debt securities in issue  (2 115) (691) (2 806)
Other borrowed funds (1 159) 628 (531)
Term placements of other banks (536) 63 (473)

The effect of corresponding reclassifications on the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for
the three months ended 31 March 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In millions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Interest paid (53 694) (488) (54 182)
Repayment of interest on other borrowed funds (942) 488 (454)

For a more detailed disclosure of net gains on operations with other derivatives in the condensed interim
consolidated income statement, the presentation of comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the
presentation of the current period amounts. The effect of reclassifications on the condensed interim consolidated
income statement for the three months ended 31 March 2010 is as follows:

(Unaudited)
In millions of Russian Roubles

As previously
reported Reclassification As reclassified

Net gains arising from trading securities 4 412 (243) 4 169

Net (losses)/gains arising from operations with other